

Nos. 03-1429, 03-6258, 03-9571, 03-9594

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 10, 2003

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MAINSTREAM MARKETING SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado,
No. 03-N-0184, The Hon. Edward W. Nottingham, Judge

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

U.S. SECURITY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma,
No. Civ. 03-122-W, The Hon. Lee R. West, Judge

MAINSTREAM MARKETING SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,
COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR
MAINSTREAM MARKETING SERVICES, INC., *et al.*, and U.S. SECURITY, *et al.*

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, DC 20005-1272
(202) 508-6600

Thomas F. O'Neill, III
Douglas H. Green
Emilio W. Cividanes
Piper Rudnick LLP
1200 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-3900

Sean R. Gallagher
Marianne N. Hallinan
Hogan & Hartson, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 1500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 889-7300

James Nesland
Jeffrey Smith
Cooley Godward LLP
380 Interlocken Crescent, Suite 900
Broomfield, CO 80201-8023
(720) 566-4000

Counsel for Mainstream Marketing
Services, Inc., TMG Marketing, Inc.
and American Teleservices Association

Counsel for U.S. Security, Chartered Benefit
Services, Inc., Global Contact Services, Inc.,
Infocision Management Corporation, and
Direct Marketing Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES</u>	<u>i</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>v</u>
<u>GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND SHORT FORMS</u>	<u>ix</u>
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>A. The Telemarketing Act, TCPA, and Initial Rules</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>B. DNCR Rules</u>	<u>6</u>
<u>C. Rulemaking Record</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	<u>19</u>
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	<u>21</u>
<u>I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO IMPLEMENT BALANCED RULES AS BOTH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND FEDERAL LAW REQUIRE</u>	<u>21</u>
<u>A. The Government’s Limited Constitutional Analysis is Deeply Flawed Because of its Preoccupation With Commercial Versus Noncommercial Speech</u>	<u>21</u>
<u>B. The DNCR Violates the First Amendment Because it Imposes the Government’s Speech Preferences, Not the Individual’s</u>	<u>27</u>
<u>II. THE DNCR IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL</u>	<u>31</u>
<u>A. This Case Involves Truthful Speech About Lawful Products and Services</u>	<u>32</u>
<u>B. The DNCR Fails <i>Central Hudson</i></u>	<u>33</u>
<u>1. The Government Failed to Demonstrate Substantial Need for the DNCR</u>	<u>33</u>

2. The Government Failed to Prove the DNCR Will
Materially Advance its Interest 35

3. The DNCR is Not Narrowly Tailored 42

a. The Government Failed to Assess Regulatory Costs43

b. The Government Failed to Consider Less Restrictive
Alternatives 45

III. THE NATIONAL DNC REGISTRY FEES VIOLATE THE FIRST
AMENDMENT 49

CONCLUSION 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*44 <i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	31, 38, 47
* <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23, 25
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	49
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	24
* <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)passim	
* <i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	25, 26, 31
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	49
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	45
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (9th Cir. 1995)	39
* <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	29, 34, 35
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	22
* <i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	22, 23
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	23, 33
<i>FTC v. Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	32
* <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) ..	35, 37
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	22, 23, 25, 32
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. & Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	31
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	42
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	28
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	21
<i>Minnesota v. Casino Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 491 N.W. 2d 882 (Minn. 1992)	33
<i>Missouri v. American Blast Fax, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	49
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	29

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>News America Publ'g, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir 1988)	37
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	33
* <i>Pearson v. Edgar</i> , 153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Playboy Entmt. Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 945 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1996)	34
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	31, 38
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	26
* <i>Revo v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997)	24, 46
* <i>Rowan v. Post Office</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	passim
* <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	31, 35, 37
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	23
* <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	42
* <i>U S WEST, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>United States Postal Service v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 867 (D.D.C. 1986)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	21
* <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	passim
* <i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass'n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2003)	31, 35, 42, 43
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir 1995)	33
<i>Verizon Northwest v. Showalter</i> , 2003 WL 22160434 (W.D. Wa. Aug. 26, 2003)	46
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16, 29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	25
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	24

Statutes and Legislative History

5 U.S.C. § 552	11
15 U.S.C. §§ 6101-6108	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)(A)	47
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1)(D)	5, 7, 40
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(3)	5

Cong. Rec. H 6160 (July 25, 1994)	3
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7 (2003) ..	8
Do-Not-Call Implementation Act, H. Rep. No. 108-8, 108 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (Feb. 11, 2003)	7
Do-Not-Call Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-10, 117 Stat. 557 (2003) 6, 7	
H. Rep. No. 103-20 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1626	3
House Report (Energy and Commerce Committee) No. 102-317, Nov. 15, 1991 (to accompany H.R. 1304)	4, 39
Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 2(11), 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)	23
Senate Report (Commerce, Science and Transportation Committee) No. 102- 177, Oct. 8, 1991 (to accompany S. 1410), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 USCCAN 1968	4
<i>The Know Your Caller Act of 1999 and the Telemarketing Victim Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 3100 and H.R. 3180 Before the House Comm. on Commerce Subcomm. on Telecomms., Trade and Consumer Prot., 106th Cong. 27 (2000)</i>	50

Regulations

16 C.F.R. §§ 310.1-310.9	passim
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(7)	14, 47
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(ii)	14, 47
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)	8
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(4)	13, 47
16 C.F.R. § 310.8(a)-(b)	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(6)	13, 14
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)(i)(E)	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)(3)	14
47 C.F.R. § 64.1601(e)	14, 47

Administrative Decisions

<i>Amended Telemarketing Sales Rule</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (2003)	passim
<i>Amended Telemarketing Sales Rule Fees</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 45134 (2003)	49, 50
<i>Consumer.Net v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 281 (1999)	10
<i>Report on Informal Consumer Inquiries and Complaints, 2nd Quarter Calendar Year 2003 (CGB Sept. 12, 2003)</i>	11

Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992), *recon. granted in part, denied in part*, 10 FCC Rcd. 12391 (1995) ... 4

Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003), passim

Unsolicited Telephone Calls, 77 F.C.C.2d 1023 (1980) 6, 16

Other Authorities

Remarks of Chairman Timothy J. Muris, FTC Press Conference, Dec. 18, 2002

Remarks of FTC Chairman Timothy J. Muris, Protecting Consumers’ Privacy: 2002 and Beyond, The Privacy 2001 Conference, Cleveland, Ohio (Oct. 4, 2001) 6

Other

George Orwell, *ANIMAL FARM* 123 (1946) 21

Harvey Zuckman, et. al, 3 *MODERN COMMUNICATIONS LAW* 186 (West Group 1999) 29

Reuters, *Porn Candidate Mary Carey Buys Ad Time on Leno*, Oct. 3, 2003 29
